

## STATE OF WISCONSIN

# Assembly Journal

# One-Hundred and Second Regular Session

11:15 A.M.

THURSDAY, June 25, 2015

The Assembly met in the Assembly Chamber located in the State Capitol.

Representative Swearingen in the Chair.

The Assembly dispensed with the call of the roll.

#### INTRODUCTION AND REFERENCE OF PROPOSALS

Read first time and referred on Wednesday, June 24:

#### **Assembly Bill 273**

Relating to: making a false threat to use a firearm to injure or kill another person in a school zone and providing a penalty.

By Representatives Doyle, T. Larson, Berceau, Kahl, Subeck and Zamarripa; cosponsored by Senators Bewley and Ringhand.

To committee on Criminal Justice and Public Safety.

#### CHIEF CLERK REPORTS

The Chief Clerk records:

## **Assembly Bill 123**

Presented to the Governor on Wednesday, June 24.

PATRICK E. FULLER Assembly Chief Clerk

#### **EXECUTIVE COMMUNICATIONS**

State of Wisconsin Office of the Governor Madison

June 25, 2015

To the Honorable Members of the Assembly:

The following bill, originating in the Assembly, has been approved, signed and deposited in the office of the Secretary of State:

Bill NumberAct NumberDate ApprovedAssembly Bill 12324June 25, 2015

Respectfully submitted, SCOTT WALKER Governor Pursuant to s. 35.095 (1)(b), Wisconsin Statutes, the following 2015 Act has been published:

Act Number Bill Number Publication Date
Wisconsin Act 24 .....Assembly Bill 123.......June 26, 2015

#### COMMUNICATIONS

June 24, 2015

Patrick E. Fuller Assembly Chief Clerk 17 West Main Street, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53703

Dear Chief Clerk Fuller:

Please add my name as a co-author of Assembly Bill 268, relating to regulation of mausoleums.

Sincerely,
MARK SPREITZER
State Representative
45th Assembly District

June 25, 2015

Patrick E. Fuller Assembly Chief Clerk 17 West Main Street, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53703

Dear Chief Clerk Fuller:

Please add my name as a co-author of Assembly Bill 155, relating to the Badger Health Benefit Authority, health benefit exchange operation, granting rule-making authority, and providing a penalty.

Sincerely, *KATRINA SHANKLAND* State Representative 71st Assembly District

### **ADJOURNMENT**

Representative Steineke moved that the Assembly stand adjourned until 10:00 A.M. on Tuesday, June 30.

The question was: Shall the Assembly stand adjourned?

Motion carried.

The Assembly stood adjourned.

11:16 A.M.